overfished benchmarks for tuna species. The 20% increase and decrease in status quo catches and effort
had a moderate impact on terminal stock status compared to status quo. The 20% increases led to a
slightly more depleted stock status than the 2019 starting level, with 8-22% of models breaching the
benchmarks for overfishing or overfished status applied to tuna by the WCPFC.

2

Summary table of projection outcomes at the end of 10 years and 30 years, in terms of median depletion (SB/SBF=0) and risk relative to the tuna
LRP), and median MSY-related metrics and associated risks under each scenario examined. The first row is the outcome for the 26 models from
the 2021 assessment (last year 2019) using the model uncertainty only and the length-weight bias correction. Note risk level values from the
assessment are not directly comparable to those from the projection period.

Scenario No. Scenario

10-year outcome 30-year outcome

SB/SBF=0 F/FMSY SB/SBMSY SB/SBF=0 F/FMSY SB/SBMSY

Median
value

Risk <
0.2

Median
value

Risk >
FMSY

Median
value

Risk <
SBMSY

Median
value

Risk <
0.2

Median
value

Risk >
FMSY

Median
value

Risk <
SBMSY

Projection
start values

Assessment
values

0.39 4% 0.53 15% 3.70 4% 0.39 4% 0.53 15% 3.70 4%

1 SQ catch -20% 0.49 6% 0.34 8% 3.24 4% 0.54 1% 0.24 1% 3.62 1%

2 SQ catch 0.41 12% 0.38 11% 3.19 4% 0.44 9% 0.32 9% 3.04 7%

3 SQ catch +20% 0.35 22% 0.46 15% 3.15 4% 0.36 22% 0.43 21% 2.52 17%

4 Fully caught limits 0.21 46% 0.51 23% 3.03 5% 0.18 54% 0.80 43% 1.45 40%

5 Max catch 0.16 59% 0.31 24% 2.98 6% 0.10 69% 1.21 56% 0.95 51%

6 SQ effort -20% 0.47 5% 0.34 8% 3.25 4% 0.48 4% 0.27 4% 3.39 2%

7 SQ effort 0.41 11% 0.36 8% 3.20 4% 0.42 9% 0.33 8% 2.98 5%

8 SQ effort +20% 0.36 18% 0.31 12% 3.16 4% 0.36 17% 0.40 15% 2.66 8%

3

Introduction

In 2021, a new stock assessment was completed for southwest Pacific Ocean (SWPO) swordfish
(Ducharme-Barth et al. 2021). While there are no formally agreed reference points for SWPO swordfish,
the assessment indicated that the stock was not currently overfished or undergoing overfishing according
to the relevant benchmarks established by the WCPFC for tuna species. The ensemble of models used to
provide management advice indicated that the spawning potential depletion (SB/SBF=0) in the terminal
year (2019) had a median value of 0.39 (0.18 - 0.79, 10th and 90th percentiles) with 13% of models

[…]

stochastic stock projections for 30 years. The 30-year projection period (2020-2049) is deemed sufficient
to evaluate the equilibrium stock status under the alternative fishing scenarios. However, we also include
results for a 10-year projection period to explore shorter term outcomes. Each of the scenarios was
interpreted in terms of a scalar on the status quo (average 2016—2018) catch or effort. The 26 models
from the 2021 assessment following the length-weight bias correction were used. For each model and
scenario, we conducted 100 projections with future recruitments defined by the estimated stock
recruitment relationship, with variability around it sampled randomly from historical recruitment deviates
estimated by the stock assessment across the period 1995-2018. This period was less than the full
assessment period because the assessment lacked information to estimate recruitment deviations prior
to 1995 (Ducharme Barth et al. 2021). Details of the 13 fisheries and spatial assessment structure can be
found in Table 3 and the Appendix (Fig. A1). For the effort projections, catchability (which can have a trend
in the historical component of the model) was assumed to remain constant in the projection period at the
average level estimated for 2016-2018.

Table 1. Scenario descriptions and associated scalar values.

Scenario

No. Name Catch scalar Effort scalar

1 SQ catch -20% 0.8 NA

2 SQ catch 1.0 NA

3 SQ catch +20% 1.2 NA

4 Fully caught limits Varies by fishery (Table 3) NA

5 Max catch Varies by fishery (Table 3) NA

6 SQ effort -20%  0.8

7 SQ effort  1.0

8 SQ effort +20%  1.2

The outputs of the projections are presented for the terminal year of the projection period when the stock
is expected to have reached equilibrium under the specific fishing scenarios, as well as for the shorter
projection period of 10 years. Results are presented for spawning potential depletion (SB/SBF=0), fishing
mortality relative to the fishing mortality expected to achieve maximum sustainable yield (F/FMSY) and
spawning potential relative to spawning potential at maximum sustainable yield (SB/SBMSY). Risk is
presented as the percentage of models that breached reference points used for tuna species by the

[…]

from 3.39 – 2.66 for the -20% and +20% scenarios, respectively (Table 7). In terms of SB/SBMSY the effort-
based projections performed similarly to the overall catch-based projections, but with slightly lower risk
of SB/SBMSY <1 for the status quo and +20% scenarios (Table 8, Fig. 3).

For the increased and status quo catch and effort scenarios the 10-year projections of SB/SBMSY were
higher than for the 30-year terminal point, and for the reductions in catch or effort they were lower (Table
7). For the 10-year projections, very few projections (≤ 7%) for any scenario had SB/SBMSY <1 (Table 8).

10

Table 5. Values for the 10th, 50th and 90th percentiles of the terminal (equilibrium) SB/SBF=0 for the 100
stochastic projections for each future catch and effort scenario. The first row is the outcome for the 26
models from the 2021 assessment (last year 2019) using the model uncertainty only and the length-weight
bias correction.

Scenario No.

Scenario

Percentiles for 10-year

projections

Percentiles for 30-year

projections

10

(median)
50

90

10

(median)
50

90

Projection
start value

2019 model uncertainty
only 0.24 0.39 0.53 0.24 0.39 0.53

1 SQ catch -20% 0.25 0.49 0.66 0.35 0.54 0.69

2 SQ catch 0.18 0.41 0.60 0.22 0.44 0.62

3 SQ catch +20% 0.12 0.35 0.54 0.07 0.36 0.54

4 Fully caught limits 0.03 0.21 0.41 0.00 0.18 0.39

5 Max catch 0.00 0.16 0.36 0.00 0.10 0.32

6 SQ effort -20% 0.24 0.47 0.63 0.27 0.48 0.65

7 SQ effort 0.20 0.41 0.57 0.21 0.42 0.58

8 SQ effort +20% 0.16 0.36 0.53 0.16 0.36 0.53

Table 6. Values for the 10th, 50th and 90th percentiles of the terminal (equilibrium) F/FMSY for the 100
stochastic projections for each future catch and effort scenario. The first row is the outcome for the 26
models from the 2021 assessment (last year 2019) using the model uncertainty only and the length-weight
bias correction.

Scenario No.

Scenario

Percentiles for 10-year

projections

Percentiles for 30-year

projections

10

(median)
50

90

10

(median)
50

90

Projection
start value

2019 model uncertainty only
0.38 0.53 1.07 0.38 0.53 1.07

1 SQ catch -20% 0.17 0.34 1.02 0.12 0.24 0.62

2 SQ catch 0.19 0.38 1.15 0.16 0.32 0.95

3 SQ catch +20% 0.22 0.46 1.73 0.20 0.43 1.67

4 Fully caught limits 0.25 0.51 3.00 0.32 0.80 3.00

5 Max catch 0.16 0.31 0.91 0.42 1.21 3.00

6 SQ effort -20% 0.17 0.34 0.98 0.14 0.27 0.79

7 SQ effort 0.18 0.36 1.04 0.17 0.33 0.96

8 SQ effort +20% 0.16 0.31 0.92 0.20 0.40 1.14

11

Table 7. Values for the 10th, 50th and 90th percentiles of the terminal (equilibrium) SB/SBMSY for the 100
stochastic projections for each future catch and effort scenario. The first row is the outcome for the 26
models from the 2021 assessment (last year 2019) using the model uncertainty only and the length-weight
bias correction.

Scenario No.

Scenario

Percentiles for 10-year

projections

Percentiles for 30-year

projections

10

(median)
50

90

10

(median)
50

90

Projection
start value

2019 ‘model uncertainty’
only

1.74 3.70 5.54 1.74 3.70 5.54

1 SQ catch -20% 1.52 3.24 5.07 1.91 3.62 5.83

2 SQ catch 1.47 3.19 4.96 1.28 3.04 5.16

3 SQ catch +20% 1.43 3.15 4.86 0.66 2.52 4.56

4 Fully caught limits 1.34 3.03 4.67 0.00 1.45 3.40

5 Max catch 1.35 2.98 4.60 0.00 0.95 2.86

6 SQ effort -20% 1.52 3.25 5.09 1.68 3.39 5.50

7 SQ effort 1.49 3.20 5.00 1.33 2.98 4.98

8 SQ effort +20% 1.46 3.16 4.92 1.06 2.66 4.55

Table 8. Percentage of projections that breached standard WCPFC reference points for tuna species.
These values are commonly termed ‘risk’ when referring to breaching of reference points. Note risk levels
from the assessment (2019 ‘model uncertainty’ only levels) are not directly comparable to those from the
projection period.

  Percentages for 10-year projections Percentages for 30-year projections

No.

Scenario

(SB/SBF=0)
< 0.2

(F/FMSY)
 > 1.0

(SB/SBMSY)
 < 1.0

(SB/SBF=0)
< 0.2

(F/FMSY)
 > 1.0

(SB/SBMSY)
 < 1.0

Projection
start value

2019 ‘model
uncertainty’ only 4 15 4 4 15 4

1 SQ catch -20% 6 8 4 1 1 1

2 SQ catch 12 11 4 9 9 7

3 SQ catch +20% 22 15 4 22 21 17

4 Fully caught limits 46 23 5 54 43 40

5 Max catch 59 24 6 69 56 51

5 SQ effort -20% 5 8 4 4 4 2

7 SQ effort 11 8 4 9 8 5

8 SQ effort +20% 18 12 4 17 15 8

12

Figure 1. Catch of southwest Pacific Ocean swordfish over the period 1952-2020, taken south of the
equator in the WCPFC-CA. Top contributors are identified individually; the European Union includes catch
by Spain and Portugal.  The 14 CCMs combined in the ‘Other’ category are mostly Pacific Island Countries
and Territories, but also include occasional participants from outside the region. Total catch is shown in
the left side plot, while the catch north and south of 20°S is shown in the two right-side plots. The
horizontal, numbered lines, in each plot are the constant catch levels projected under the five catch

[…]

uncertainty).

Table A1. Comparisons of management advice quantities at the end (i.e. 2019) of the assessment period
for the model ensembles used in the projection study (length-weight bias correction and model
uncertainty only) and the 2021 assessment (no length-weight bias correction, with inclusion of model and
estimation uncertainty).

Model
ensemble

SB/SBF=0, median
(10th and 90th
percentiles)

Risk
% models

SB/SBF=0 <0.2

F/FMSY, median
(10th and 90th
percentiles)

Risk
% models
F/FMSY >1

SB/SBMSY, median
(10th and 90th
percentiles)

Risk
% models

SB/SBMSY <1

2021
assessment

0.39 (0.18, 0.79) 13% 0.47 (0.25, 1.29) 20% 2.95 (0.99, 6.78) 10%

Projections 0.39 (0.24, 0.53) 4% 0.53 (0.38, 1.07) 15% 3.70 (1.74, 5.54) 4%

20

Figure A1. Spatial structure for the 2021 southwest Pacific swordfish stock assessment. Sub-regions used
to differentiate fisheries are shown with the dotted lines.

21

Results for supplementary catch and effort scenarios

Table A2.  Supplementary scenarios. Descriptions and associated scalar values.

Scenario

No. Name Catch scalar Effort scalar

1 SQ catch -30% 0.7 NA

2 SQ catch -10% 0.9 NA

3 SQ catch +10% 1.1 NA

4 SQ catch +30% 1.3 NA

5 SQ effort -30% NA 0.7

6 SQ effort -10% NA 0.9

7 SQ effort +10% NA 1.1

8 SQ effort +30% NA 1.3

Table A3. Supplementary scenarios. Summary of the numbers and percentages of models and individual
projections with stock crashes for the supplementary scenarios.

  10-year projections 30-year projections

Scenario

Models with ≥ 1
stock crash
projection
(out of 26)

Projections with
stock crashes
(out of 2600)

Models with ≥ 1
stock crash
projection
(out of 26)

Projections with
stock crashes
(out of 2600)

No. Name No. % No. % No. % No. %

1 SQ catch -30% 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

2 SQ catch -10% 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 3.8 2 0.1

3 SQ catch +10% 0 0.0 0 0.0 4 15.4 90 3.5

4 SQ catch +30% 0 0.0 0 0.0 6 23.1 235 9.0

5 SQ effort -30% 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

6 SQ effort -10% 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

7 SQ effort +10% 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

8 SQ effort +30% 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

22

Table A4. Supplementary scenarios. Values for the 10th, 50th and 90th percentiles of the terminal
(equilibrium) SB/SBF=0 for the 100 stochastic projections for the supplementary future catch and effort
scenarios. The first row is the outcome for the 26 models from the 2021 assessment (last year 2019)
using the model uncertainty only and the length-weight bias correction.

Scenario No.

Scenario

Percentiles for 10-year

projections

Percentiles for 30-year

projections

10

(median)
50

90

10

(median)
50

90

Projection
start value

2019 model uncertainty
only 0.24 0.39 0.53 0.24 0.39 0.53

1 SQ catch -30% 0.28 0.53 0.69 0.42 0.59 0.74

2 SQ catch -10% 0.22 0.45 0.63 0.29 0.49 0.66

3 SQ catch +10% 0.15 0.38 0.57 0.15 0.40 0.58

4 SQ catch +30% 0.10 0.32 0.51 0.00 0.31 0.51

5 SQ effort -30% 0.26 0.50 0.66 0.31 0.52 0.68

6 SQ effort -10% 0.22 0.44 0.60 0.24 0.45 0.61

7 SQ effort +10% 0.18 0.39 0.55 0.18 0.39 0.55

8 SQ effort +30% 0.15 0.34 0.50 0.14 0.34 0.50

Table A5. Supplementary scenarios. Values for the 10th, 50th and 90th percentiles of the terminal
(equilibrium) F/FMSY for the 100 stochastic projections for the supplementary future catch and effort
scenarios. The first row is the outcome for the 26 models from the 2021 assessment (last year 2019) using
the model uncertainty only and the length-weight bias correction.

Scenario No.

Scenario

Percentiles for 10-year

projections

Percentiles for 30-year

projections

10

(median)
50

90

10

(median)
50

90

Projection
start value

2019 model uncertainty only
0.38 0.53 1.07 0.38 0.53 1.07

1 SQ catch -30% 0.15 0.30 0.87 0.14 0.28 0.76

2 SQ catch -10% 0.16 0.33 0.97 0.18 0.38 1.22

3 SQ catch +10% 0.18 0.36 1.08 0.23 0.49 3.00

4 SQ catch +30% 0.20 0.40 1.23 0.12 0.23 0.70

5 SQ effort -30% 0.15 0.30 0.87 0.15 0.30 0.88

6 SQ effort -10% 0.16 0.33 0.94 0.19 0.36 1.05

7 SQ effort +10% 0.18 0.35 1.01 0.22 0.43 1.22

8 SQ effort +30% 0.19 0.37 1.08 0.10 0.20 0.49

23

Table A6. Supplementary scenarios. Values for the 10th, 50th and 90th percentiles of the terminal
(equilibrium) SB/SBMSY for the 100 stochastic projections for the supplementary catch and effort scenarios.
The first row is the outcome for the 26 models from the 2021 assessment (last year 2019) using the model
uncertainty only and the length-weight bias correction.

Scenario No.

Scenario

Percentiles for 10-year

projections

Percentiles for 30-year

projections

10

(median)
50

90

10

(median)
50

90

Projection
start value

2019 ‘model uncertainty’
only

1.74 3.70 5.54 1.74 3.70 5.54

1 SQ catch -30% 1.54 3.27 5.12 2.22 3.90 6.20

2 SQ catch -10% 1.50 3.22 5.01 1.59 3.31 5.48

3 SQ catch +10% 1.45 3.17 4.91 0.96 2.77 4.85

4 SQ catch +30% 1.41 3.13 4.82 0.34 2.28 4.28

5 SQ effort -30% 1.54 3.27 5.13 1.89 3.62 5.79

6 SQ effort -10% 1.50 3.23 5.04 1.49 3.17 5.23

7 SQ effort +10% 1.47 3.18 4.96 1.19 2.81 4.76

8 SQ effort +30% 1.44 3.15 4.88 0.95 2.52 4.37

Table A7. Supplementary scenarios. Percentage of supplementary scenario projections that breached
standard WCPFC reference points for tuna species.

  Percentages for 10-year projections Percentages for 30-year projections

No.

Scenario

(SB/SBF=0)

< 0.2

(F/FMSY)

 > 1.0

(SB/SBMSY)

 < 1.0

(SB/SBF=0)

< 0.2

(F/FMSY)

 > 1.0

(SB/SBMSY)

 < 1.0

Projection
start value

2019 ‘model
uncertainty’ only 4 15 4 4 15 4

1 SQ catch -30% 3 8 4 0 0 0

2 SQ catch -10% 8 9 4 4 5 4

3 SQ catch +10% 17 13 4 16 15 11

4 SQ catch +30% 26 17 4 30 26 23

5 SQ effort -30% 4 8 4 1 0 0

5 SQ effort -10% 8 8 4 5 8 4

7 SQ effort +10% 14 12 4 13 12 7

8 SQ effort +30% 22 15 4 22 23 12

24

Figure A2.  Supplementary scenarios. Distribution of terminal depletion (SB/SBF=0) values for the 100
stochastic projections across 8 supplementary future catch and effort scenarios. Red line is 20% SBF=0,
dashed line is median value in the 2019 starting year.

25

Figure A3. Supplementary scenarios. Distribution of terminal F/FMSY values for the 100 stochastic
projections across 8 supplementary future catch or effort scenarios. Red line is the reference point value
of 1, dashed line in median value in 2019 starting year.

26